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Corporate D&O Liability and
Sexual Harassment in the Workplace
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he #MeToo movement has spawned a new era
for corporate America with regard to how we
look at and what we do in response to allegations of sexual harassment. It has forced corporate
America to give serious consideration to the manner
in which to consider and manage the risks stemming
from sexual harassment by corporate officers and
directors.
While complaints of sexual harassment at work
are not new, the revelation that the head of a film
studio not only was permitted to pursue a decadeslong career as a sexual predator but also, in fact, was
enabled by corporate leadership to engage in such
behavior has been met with a collective sense of horror. The practice of journalistic “catch and kill” to
bury claims of sexual misconduct and grossly inappropriate behavior has drawn scrutiny, as well. And the
spotlight is shining starkly on the manner in which
corporations have placed a premium on “managing”
the immediate financial risk presented by the claims
and fallout from the allegations, and insulating individuals perceived to be key performers, rather than
placing the focus on refusing to tolerate and taking
aggressive action toward eradicating such behavior.
All of this has revealed a corrosive culture that society at large now seems unwilling to tolerate.
Previously, ugly allegations might have been
addressed quietly, settlement agreements might have
been drawn up, and the individuals accused of such
conduct might have been permitted to proceed in
their leadership positions as if nothing had happened—with the excuse being that the individual’s
value to the company justified dealing with the allegations in this manner. However, the discovery of the
depth of the ugliness that has been concealed and
enabled has had a dynamic impact, the reverberations
from which are only just beginning to be felt.
In reaction to the veil being lifted, investors are
now suing companies and their boards for the manner in which they have handled allegations of sexual
harassment by corporate leadership and for the

impact that their conduct may have on the company’s bottom line due to perceptions that it enabled
such behavior. This means bringing suit under the
antifraud provisions of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934, as well as shareholder derivative suits for
breach of fiduciary duties owed to the shareholders by corporate boards of directors when the news
of the sexual harassment comes out and the stock
price of the company suffers a hit and/or the brand is
tarnished.
How do companies and their boards deal with this
new paradigm? How do they identify the risks and
take the necessary steps to protect against them? This
article will provide an overview of the new landscape
to be navigated, discuss the issues presented, and offer
a road map for how to deal with these issues going
forward.
Rise in Sexual Harassment Allegations
For years, companies and their boards were able to
quietly settle and then sweep under the rug sexual
harassment allegations as there was little financial
incentive to address them in a more fulsome manner.1 Times have changed. While a company’s stock
price may not be impacted when allegations of sexual
harassment first surface,2 a company has to consider
the possibility that a serious financial risk can occur
when a company does not deal with claims promptly,
directly, and in a manner that evidences a corporate
culture intolerant of such behavior.
An illustrative example can be seen in what happened when model Kate Upton accused the Guess
cofounder of sexual harassment: shortly thereafter, the company’s shares dropped nearly 18 percent,
shedding roughly $250 million in value.3 As another
example, Twenty-First Century Fox paid out an
eight-digit settlement in 2016 for its mishandling of
sexual harassment claims against Roger Ailes and
Bill O’Reilly.4 Still another cautionary tale is told in
how the market reacted to the lawsuits against Steve
Wynn, Wynn Resorts, and his board of directors
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TIP

In the wake
of #MeToo,
quietly
settling
allegations
of sexual
harassment
and entering
into
nondisclosure
agreements
presents a
new risk.

concerning Wynn’s alleged
decades-long sexual misconduct.5
In the aftermath of these suits,
the stock price of Wynn Resorts
dipped nearly 20 percent.6 And
the most telling example is that of
the Weinstein Company: an entire
brand has been eviscerated by the
revelations of Weinstein’s enduring sexual misconduct and the
failures of the Weinstein board to
take effective measures to put a
stop to it.7
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934
The Securities Exchange Act of
1934 (Exchange Act) regulates
the secondary trading of securities
and, under its antifraud provisions,
makes it
unlawful for any person, directly
or indirectly, by the use of any
means or instrumentality of
interstate commerce or of the
mails, or of any facility of any
national securities exchange[,]
. . . [t]o use or employ . . . any
manipulative or deceptive
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device or contrivance [in selling
securities].8

The purpose of the Act is to create a mandatory disclosure process
designed to force companies to
make public information that
investors would find pertinent
in making investment decisions,
and to provide a means of punishing individuals and companies
that either make false or misleading statements about the company
or make use of information not
available to the public to enrich
themselves at the expense of other
investors.
A plaintiff may bring an action
against a public company for violations of the antifraud provisions of
the Exchange Act via the private
right of action authorized pursuant to sections 10(b) and 20(a)
of the Exchange Act. The claims
brought under the Exchange Act
arising from how a corporation
has addressed complaints of sexual harassment generally have
centered on a company’s duty to
disclose and report the claims and
risks presented thereby in its public filings made to the Securities
and Exchange Commission (SEC),
such as the annual 10-K and quarterly 10-Q filings.
Under Rule 10b-5, it is unlawful for a public corporation to
make any untrue statements or
omissions of a “material fact” that
would render any statement made
to the SEC “misleading.”9 Under
Item 103 of Regulation S-K of the
Securities Act of 1933, a public
corporation also has an affirmative
duty to disclose “any material legal
proceedings” that are pending
against it before a court or agency,
as well as “any proceedings known
to be contemplated by governmental authorities.”10 Additionally,
under Item 303 of Regulation S-K,
a company must disclose any
known trends or uncertainties that have had or that the

registrant reasonably expects
will have a material favorable or
unfavorable impact on net sales
or revenues or income from continuing operations.11

The U.S. Court of Appeals for
the Second Circuit has held that
a company is required to disclose
statements from Item 303 pursuant
to section 10(b) filings.12
The Fiduciary Duty Owed to
Shareholders by Officers and
Directors
Every officer and director of a
company owes its company and
shareholders fiduciary duties of
care and loyalty, which, if violated,
can subject them to a derivative
action.13 A shareholder who brings
a derivative action must either
make a demand on the directors to
bring a litigation or set forth particularized factual allegations in a
complaint that such demand on
the board would be futile by raising a reasonable doubt that either
(1) the directors are disinterested
and independent or (2) the board’s
decision was not a valid exercise of
business judgment.14
In the context of sexual harassment, officers and directors can
breach their duties by sexually
harassing employees (and, in so
doing, intentionally act with a
purpose other than that of advancing the best interests of the
corporation) or failing to monitor or investigate known sexual
harassment claims.15
Sexual Harassment and the Risks
Presented
The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission defines sexual
harassment as “unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual
favors, and other verbal or physical
harassment of a sexual nature.”16 It
is defined similarly in many state
and city statutes.17 Sexual harassment does not have to be of a
sexual nature for it to be unlawful;
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sexual harassment also extends to
offensive comments about a person’s gender.18
Until recently, sexual harassment claims were largely risk
specific to the claimant, manageable through employment practices
liability insurance (EPLI) coverage,
and not likely to present a potential for risk in the form of securities
fraud and/or shareholder derivative litigation. However, there
have been a number of claims of
recent vintage that should put
every corporate leader on notice
that these types of claims, and how
they are handled, can pose such
risks today—and in a very substantial way. These claims have been
largely premised on two theories
of liability: (1) violations of the
Exchange Act and (2) breach of
fiduciary duty claims.
#MeToo: Securities Fraud and
Shareholder Derivative Suits
The private right of action under
section 10(b) can be implicated
in the sexual harassment context
when a company makes statements
to the SEC concerning its board’s
integrity; success; or any ongoing
investigations, which is the basis
for one of the current suits against
Steve Wynn, Wynn Resorts, and
its various officers.19 In the class
action that was brought in that
matter, investors alleged violations of sections 10(b) and 20(a)
based on the board’s alleged failure to disclose the CEO’s “pattern
of sexual misconduct” in light of
the alleged false statements that
it previously made to the SEC
that any reported violations of the
company’s “code of business conduct” would be “taken seriously
and promptly investigated.”20 The
plaintiffs alleged that the company was under a duty to disclose
the alleged “decades-long pattern
of sexual misconduct” by Wynn,
which has since been made public,
and the ensuing arbitration against
the company and its CEO.21

In the context
of sexual
harassment,
officers and
directors can
breach their
duties by sexually
harassing
employees or
failing to monitor
or investigate
known sexual
harassment
claims.
Similarly, last year, shareholders sued Signet Jewelers, which
sells jewelry through Kay Jewelers and Zales, and its CEO, Mark
Light, for violations of the antifraud provisions of sections 10(b)
and 20(a) of the Exchange Act.22
The lawsuit in that case alleged
that the company failed to disclose
a nearly decade-old arbitration
involving claims by approximately 69,000 female employees
who had alleged a corporate culture of sexual harassment and
discrimination that included a
number of executives, including
Light.23 The plaintiffs alleged violations of section 10(b) and Rule
10b-5 as a result of, among other
things, the board’s failure to properly disclose the harassment and
the board’s misleading statements
and omissions “that caused the
price of Signet common stock to

be artificially inflated during the
Class Period.”24 A month before
the plaintiffs filed their complaint,
the Washington Post published an
article detailing the sexual harassment claims.25 While Light is not
nearly as synonymous with the
Signet brand as Harvey Weinstein
is with the Weinstein Company or
Steve Wynn is with Wynn Resorts,
the Signet brand name was damaged by the news of the sexual
harassment claims and Light’s
alleged participation in activity by
“top male managers,” including
dispatch[ing] scouting parties
to stores to find female employees they wanted to sleep with,
laugh[ing] about women’s bodies
in the workplace, and push[ing]
female subordinates into sex by
pledging better jobs, higher pay
or protection from punishment.26

Plaintiffs alleged that these actions
caused the company’s stock to fall
nearly 13 percent and its common
stock price to fall 58 percent from
its class period high.27
An example of an application
of a derivative action arising from
sexual harassment claims can also
be found in the suit filed by the
shareholders of Wynn Resorts,
which alleged that the board and
its CEO breached their fiduciary
duties by failing to effectively
exercise oversight over Wynn
Resorts and its CEO by “failing to
police, investigate and act . . . to
address the known credible allegations of intentional egregious
misconduct and violations of law
by Steve Wynn involving Wynn
Resorts.”28 The derivative complaint details the board’s alleged
knowledge of decades-long sexual harassment by Wynn (which
allegedly included, on numerous
occasions, instructing a massage
therapist employed at Wynn’s Las
Vegas spa to touch his genitals),
including the board’s specific
knowledge of an alleged rape by
13
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Wynn—specifically brought to
the board’s attention by Wynn’s
ex-wife—that culminated in
a $7.5 million settlement paid
to the victim.29 Wynn resigned
as CEO shortly after the Wall
Street Journal published an article
about his alleged rampant sexual
misconduct.30
Similarly, in 2016, stockholders of Twenty-First Century Fox
alleged that their board of directors failed to properly exercise
oversight over Fox’s workplace
and thereby permitted a hostile
workplace plagued by “rampant
sexual harassment and exploitation,” including sexual harassment
by Ailes for at least a decade.31
With damage claims based on,
among other things, the payment
of tens of millions of dollars to settle Bill O’Reilly’s alleged sexual
harassment, a drop in advertising revenue and ratings, and the
“loss of high profile talent,” Fox
quickly settled the claims for $90
million.32
Obstacles in a derivative
action. While it is fairly straightforward to argue that a director
or officer will have breached
his/her fiduciary duties to the
shareholders by personally engaging in sexual harassment of the
company’s employees and/or
participating in and fostering a
culture of sexual harassment and
discrimination, it can be challenging for a derivative plaintiff
to maintain a breach of fiduciary duty claim for a failure to
monitor and exercise oversight,
which is referred to as a Caremark
claim.33
To allege a breach under
Caremark, a plaintiff must meet
the high burden of showing a
“sustained or systemic failure
of the board to exercise oversight—such as an utter failure to
attempt to assure a reasonable
information and reporting system.”34 To do this, plaintiffs must
show that

(a) the directors utterly failed
to implement any reporting or
information system or controls;
or (b) having implemented such
a system or controls, [they] consciously failed to monitor or

To allege a breach
under Caremark,
a plaintiff must
show a “sustained
or systemic
failure of the
board to exercise
oversight—such as
an utter failure to
attempt to assure
a reasonable
information and
reporting system.”
oversee its operations thus disabling themselves from being
informed of risks or problems
requiring their attention.35

Directors may be liable under a
Caremark theory where “red flags”
are “waived in one’s face or displayed so that they are visible to
the careful observer.”36 Because
sexual harassment often involves
surreptitious conduct, this can
make a breach of fiduciary duty
claim for failure to monitor and
exercise oversight challenging.
Nonetheless, where evidence of
a systemic failure by the board
to address a pattern of sexual

harassment involving various red
flags of misconduct that the board
fails to address can be shown, such
a claim may have legs.
In the past, plaintiffs were
unsuccessful in efforts to pursue
shareholder derivative suits arising
out of alleged sexual harassment
based on a Caremark theory of
liability.37 As a relatively recent
example, shareholders of American Apparel brought suit against
the company, several directors,
and the CEO in 2010 and then
again in 2014, alleging that the
board breached its fiduciary duties
with regard to the CEO’s sexual
harassment.38 A California district court dismissed the 2010
complaint, holding that bare
allegations of the CEO’s sexual
tendencies could not meet the
high threshold imposed by Caremark.39 As more sexual harassment
allegations arose, shareholders of
American Apparel brought suit
again in 2014.40 Yet again, however, the court concluded that
plaintiffs had failed to show that
the American Apparel board demonstrated a conscious disregard
for its responsibilities when it
“eventually did investigate, then
suspended, and ultimately terminated [the CEO].”41
The changing landscape. This
challenging past history notwithstanding, it appears that the tide
may be about to turn. Allegations
involving a lengthy history of sexual harassment over many years,
knowledge by the corporate boards
of directors of their companies of
this conduct, and conduct arguably designed as much to conceal
and enable the harassing behavior
as to provide recompense to the
victims and avoid negative publicity could prove to be sufficient to
meet this standard.
For instance, in DiNapoli v.
Wynn, the New York State comptroller’s office and several pension
funds filed a derivative suit against
Steve Wynn and Wynn Resorts’
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board of directors and officers,
alleging that the board breached
its fiduciary duties
based on a decades-long pattern
of sexual abuse and harassment
by Steve Wynn that remained
unchecked, tacitly permitted,
and eventually covered up by
Defendants, resulting in a breach
of their duty of loyalty and other
fiduciary duties to stockholders.42

The plaintiffs in this case tracked
the language of a Caremark theory in their amended complaint,
filed on March 23, 2018, alleging
that the board failed to act “in the
face of known and credible allegations.”43 In addition, the board
members
intentionally and knowingly
breached their fiduciary duties
by failing to implement internal controls that would alert them
to the hostile work environment created by Steve Wynn’s
widespread sexual harassment
and abuse, which was repeatedly reported to senior Company
Officials

since at least 2005, and concealed
his sexual misconduct from the
stockholders by repeatedly misrepresenting the company’s corporate
governance framework.44 Based on
these allegations, it appears that
the plaintiffs may have enough to
meet the Caremark standard.45
Similarly, in Asbestos Workers’
Philadelphia Pension Fund v. Hewitt,
a pension fund filed a derivative
class action against several directors and officers of Liberty Tax and
its CEO, John Hewitt, stemming
from Hewitt’s alleged widespread sexual harassment that was
claimed to have irreparably damaged the company and caused it to
pay out settlements and enter into
unfair transactions.46 In the complaint, plaintiffs allege that Hewitt
breached his fiduciary duty by not

only engaging in inappropriate
sexual activity in the workplace
and using company resources for
his own “sexual gain” but also,
after being fired for such conduct
in September 2017,
disloyally wield[ing] corporate
governance powers as Liberty’s controlling stockholder and
Chairman of the Board to, in
effect, vacate the Board’s decision, reestablish himself as the
de facto sole power at the Company and make it intolerable
for anyone but the most loyal to
serve on the Board or in senior
management.47

While the complaint against Liberty Tax did not track the language
of a Caremark claim or explicitly allege a failure to monitor or
oversee claim against the board of
directors (most likely because the
board fired Hewitt after an independent investigation two months
prior), the plaintiffs did allege that
several of the Hewitt-loyal individual directors breached their
fiduciary duties (1) by rendering
the corporate governance of the
company “so dysfunctional that
independent directors were unable
to exercise their own respective
fiduciary duties, causing them to
resign,” and (2) by terminating the
independent director recruitment
process.48
Recent/Upcoming Legislation
In reaction to the spate of revelations of sexual harassment by
senior corporate officers and directors over many years, a variety
of legislation has been proposed
or passed with the objective of
making it more difficult to conceal such conduct. This has taken
place on both the state and federal
levels.
For example, on December 22,
2017, Congress passed the Tax
Cuts and Jobs Act, which includes
an amendment that focuses

exclusively on a company’s sexual
harassment claims. The amendment, entitled “Payments related
to sexual harassment and sexual
abuse,” provides thus:
No deduction shall be allowed
under this chapter for—
(1) any settlement or payment
related to sexual harassment or
sexual abuse if such settlement
or payment is subject to a nondisclosure agreement, or
(2) attorney’s fees related to
such a settlement or payment.49

This amendment theoretically
could have far-reaching financial
implications for companies going
forward because most settlements
for sexual harassment claims are
accompanied by a nondisclosure
agreement.
However, recent state legislation on the use of nondisclosure
agreements actually may curb the
impact of this amendment on a
company. As of April 5, 2018,
the New York legislature passed a
bill that prohibits employers from
including a nondisclosure agreement in any settlement of a sexual
harassment claim unless the complainant is the party to request it.50
In addition, this legislation will
prohibit employers from requiring employees to contractually
agree to arbitrate sexual harassment claims.51 New York Governor
Andrew Cuomo signed the legislation into law on April 12, 2018.52
New Jersey and California also
are contemplating similar legislation regarding nondisclosure
agreements.53
Moreover, California lawmakers have proposed legislation to
extend the statute of limitations
for employment-related sexual
harassment claims under California’s Fair Employment and
Housing Act from one year from
the date upon which the unlawful
15
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practice occurred to three years.54
Several other states are considering similar legislation to extend
the statute of limitations for
plaintiffs to file a civil suit or for
district attorneys to prosecute
related cases, including Massachusetts, Michigan, Missouri, New
York, Vermont, Washington, and
Wisconsin.55
While we have yet to see what
financial impact any of this legislation will have on companies,
it is sure to put a company more
at risk and change the way that
it addresses allegations because
negotiated resolution of sexual
harassment claims will be more
and more difficult going forward
to keep secret, and the time frame
within which such claims can be
brought is likely to be broadly
expanded.
Managing/Mitigating the Risk
D&O, EPLI, and related coverage. Traditionally, companies
have sought to manage the risks
presented by the potential for sexual harassment by officers and
directors principally through the
purchase of EPLI and directors and
officers (D&O) policies, which
include EPL coverage. These policies, however, have limits to their
coverage.
As EPLI coverage is intended to
cover claims brought by employees, standard EPLI policies may
not extend to claims brought by
third parties.56 Most D&O and
EPLI policies also exclude coverage for claims of bodily injury,
which means that an insurer will
not cover claims for any type of
touching, rape, assault, or battery.
Additionally, both EPLI and D&O
policies may have various other
exclusions, including an exclusion for criminal acts, fraud, and
dishonesty. On the other hand,
emotional distress and anguish
associated with any bodily injury
may be covered under an EPLI
policy, and stand-alone policies

such as sexual abuse and molestation policies are available to
protect management, employees,
and the entity against allegations
of abuse, molestation, or mistreatment of a sexual nature. Further,
the exclusion for fraud and dishonesty typically requires final
adjudication to apply.
It also should be noted that
D&O insurance is intended to
cover claims for the “wrongful acts” of a company’s directors
and officers, but only if the director or officer was acting within
the course and scope of his/her
employment when committing the
act. Accordingly, a gap in coverage
may occur if the director or officer

A gap in coverage
may occur if the
director or officer
committed the
wrongful act
outside the scope
of employment.
committed the wrongful act outside the scope of employment.57
D&O policies also typically contain an “insured versus insured”
exclusion, which may operate
to preclude coverage for claims
made by an employee deemed an
insured person under the policy
terms against an executive and/
or the company insured under the
policy. And while damage to the
company’s reputation from the disclosure of either claims of sexual
harassment by senior corporate
management or a culture that
encourages or ignores rampant sexually harassing behavior may pose

perhaps the biggest financial risk
to the company, D&O policies
may not afford coverage for the
cost of retaining a public relations
firm to respond to the situation.58
Another issue to be aware of is
that D&O and EPLI policies provide claims-made coverage and
thus provide coverage for claims
made against a policyholder only
during a specified period. Claimsmade policies generally require
that a policyholder timely report
any claim made against it to the
insurer, which may be a period of
thirty days. Accordingly, gaps in
coverage may arise when a company fails to report promptly a
sexual harassment claim to an
insurer or assumes that a previous
or future claim is covered by its
policy.
Gaps in coverage can also arise
through a prior acts or prior litigation exclusion, which excludes
coverage for claims involving
facts or occurrences that either
were the subject of prior litigation or commenced before the
start of coverage.59 Under this
exclusion, an insurer can deny
coverage where there are common
facts between the prior claim and
the current claim. If, for example, a company receives a books
and records demand that includes
certain allegations of potential wrongdoing, an insurer could
potentially deem that demand a
prior or pending litigation for purposes of the exclusion.
Moreover, companies should
be aware of the aggregate limit
of liability and per-claim deductibles in their policies’ terms.
Specifically, claims that arise out
of the same or related events are
treated as a single claim starting from the earliest date that the
claim is reported.60 As such, separate lawsuits, related class action
complaints, and suits filed by multiple plaintiffs may be deemed to
create a single claim subject to a
single maximum limit of liability
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and only one claims-made policy.61 This will have an impact in
the sexual harassment context
when plaintiffs file various complaints stemming from the same
wrongs, the same pattern of sexual
harassment, and the same breaches
of fiduciary duty—as evidenced
by the various suits filed against
Wynn and the directors and officers of Wynn Resorts.
Insurers can also refuse coverage when a policyholder previously
made misrepresentations on its
policy application. For instance,
in Zion Christian Church v. Brotherhood Mutual Insurance Co., the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit found that an insurer
could reject coverage where the
insured made several misrepresentations on its application by
concealing past sexual conduct.62
Similarly, a federal judge rescinded
two D&O policies because the
company failed to disclose past
sexual harassment claims against
its CEO on its policy applications.63 When filing applications,
companies must confirm the accuracy of all statements made in
applications or risk a lapse in
coverage.64
SEC reporting duties. As the
Weinstein and Wynn cases evidence, an important part of risk
management is being conscious
of a possible need to report sexual
harassment claims on the company’s public filings. It is abundantly
clear that such claims can have
a material impact on the firm’s
business and stock price, so it no
longer will be valid to assume
that settlements of such claims
have fully addressed the pertinent
issues.
Employment policies and sexual harassment claims. Lastly,
there needs to be a renewed focus
on monitoring and enforcing the
company’s sexual harassment policies. While insurance may cover
the financial costs of a suit and
any resulting settlement, the

revelations emerging as a result
of the #MeToo movement should
cause boards to be warier of what
might be lurking quietly beneath
the surface. There is naturally a
presumption that the individuals
you entrust with the management
and operations of your business
are going to comport themselves
appropriately, but “assuming the
best” is not a viable risk-management policy—certainly not in the
times that we now live in. Furthermore, it is dangerous to assume
that just because the company has
written policies in place, employees are fully aware of their rights
and feel safe and comfortable
reporting sexual harassment.
Conclusion
Even in the current climate, it
is still unlikely that there will
be successful securities fraud
actions based on alleged misrepresentations stemming from a
corporation’s aspirational statements regarding (1) a refusal
as a matter of policy to tolerate
harassment or (2) a practice of
consistently promoting a culture
committed to honest and ethical
conduct. But if a complaint sets
forth specific allegations of abhorrent ongoing conduct by senior
management and/or a widespread
toxic culture, there is a much
greater likelihood that the complaint will survive a motion to
dismiss. Indeed, the most likely
basis for a successful securities
fraud or shareholder derivative
action is allegations of knowledge
of ongoing and continuing sexual harassment and other sexual
misconduct—which potentially
expose the corporation to significant liability and have the
capacity to do substantial damage
to the corporate brand—coupled
with efforts to insulate particular officers and directors from the
consequences of such conduct and
conceal such conduct via confidential settlements.

While one might think that
these types of circumstances are
rare, the fact of the matter is that
the #MeToo movement has lifted
what was previously a very large
and protective boulder and, in the
process, has given the world a peek
at some very ugly things crawling around underneath. As such,
it can be reasonably anticipated
that claims of this sort are more
likely to grow in the short term,
particularly in the realm of the
shareholder derivative suit against
the small to midsize privately
held corporation dominated by an
individual around whose entrepreneurial aptitude the company has
been built.
Corporate awareness of the risk
presented by this behavior and the
implementation of systemic processes to meet the risk are critical
so that the lessons currently being
taught by the #MeToo movement
quickly become lessons learned.
In order to address this developing risk, professors Daniel Hemel
and Dorothy Lund offer a useful list of suggestions for boards to
consider going forward in an effort
to both avoid the risk altogether
and attempt to manage it as claims
may arise:
• Take stock of their companies’ past responses to sexual
harassment claims and, in
so doing, identify repeat
offenders so that they can be
weeded out.65
• Review their companies’
procedures for handling
complaints, and take steps
to ensure that employees are fully aware of and
feel comfortable reporting
misconduct.66
• Ensure that policies providing for “meaningful
consequences” for harassers are in place (including
empowering managers to
impose sanctions ranging
from reprimands to bonus
reductions to termination for
17
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repeat offenders).67
• When confronted with
allegations of sexual harassment by corporate officers
or widespread harassment
throughout the company,
hire outside counsel to
conduct a thorough investigation of the claims.68
• Approve the use of corporate
funds to pay liability- and litigation-related expenses only
in those instances where an
internal investigation has
been undertaken and it has
been concluded that those
claims are unfounded.69
• Accept that even in cases
where the target of the allegations is a CEO who is
associated with the company’s brand, there is
misconduct that rises to the
level of a fireable offense,
and that “[t]he damage to a
firm’s value from losing an
iconic CEO may be far less
than the reputational consequences of a high-profile
sexual harassment scandal.”70
• Consider whether statements
in their SEC filings might be
misleading if sexual misconduct claims emerge.71
Additionally, boards need to
consider carefully the insurance
coverages in place, what is and is
not likely to be covered, and the
issues that potentially may arise in
regard to insurance claims:
• Analyze the company’s D&O
and EPLI policies to make
sure that they provide the
levels of coverage necessary
to meet the risks presented.
This includes careful consideration of per-claim
deductibles and aggregate
limits.
• Take stock of the complaints
that have been resolved via
settlement and whether the
continued employment of
particular repeat-offender
directors and officers,

because of the new dynamic,
may present much greater
exposure to financial risk
than previously anticipated.
• Make sure that knowledge
and awareness of claims have
been fully vetted at the time
of the policy application.
• Consider the purchase of
coverage for retention of a
public relations firm to handle crisis management.
As Ben Franklin famously

Corporate
awareness
of the risk
presented by this
behavior and the
implementation of
systemic processes
to meet the risk
are critical so that
lessons taught
by the #MeToo
movement
quickly become
lessons learned.
stated, “By failing to prepare,
you are preparing to fail.” For
corporate boards, the #MeToo
movement is a call to action—and
none too soon. n
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